

NO. 09-16703

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
NO. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

W. SCOTT O'CONNELL
KRISTEN M. YASENKA
NIXON PEABODY LLP
900 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
Telephone: (603)628-4000

Attorneys for Appellants
KEYBANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION and GREAT LAKES
EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES,
INC.

TODD C. TORAL, SBN 197706
STEPHANIE KARNAVAS, SBN 255596
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center, 18th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8200

Attorneys for Appellants
KEYBANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION and GREAT LAKES
EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO REVIEW	4
A. Plaintiffs’ SSH Training	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Sue KeyBank Because of SSH’s Deficiencies Seeking “Injunctive” Relief	6
C. The Parties’ Agreement to Arbitrate Claims	8
D. KeyBank’s Motion to Compel Arbitration or Alternatively to Dismiss for Improper Venue.....	10
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VII. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The District Court Erred in Not Compelling Arbitration of The Parties’ Dispute.....	13
1. The Court Must Order Arbitration Where the Parties Have A Binding and Enforceable Agreement to Arbitrate.....	13
2. The FAA Preempts Any California Law or Policy Which Purports to Invalidate An Arbitration Clause That Is Otherwise Enforceable Under State Law	14
3. The District Court Erred in Not Applying Ohio Law Which Compels Arbitration of Plaintiffs Claims	16
4. The District Court Erred In Finding the Arbitration Agreement Invalid Under California Law.....	19

5.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunctive Relief Is Actually Debt Forgiveness For Which There is An Adequate Remedy at Law	23
B.	The Arbitration Agreement is Not Unconscionable Under California Law and Should be Enforced.....	26
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	29
IX.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. C-07-01700, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59095 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2007).....	27
<i>Chalk v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed, Inc.</i> 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Digiacombo v. Ex’pression Ctr. for New Media, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70099 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15 2008).....	19, 21
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	14
<i>Equal Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15
<i>Fazio v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 340 F. 3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)	18

Hoffman v. Citibank, N.A.,
546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)12, 16, 27

Howard v. Wells Fargo Minn., N.A.,
No. 1:06cv2821, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70099 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21,
2007)19

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....13

Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.,
469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)12

Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....27, 28

Omstead v. Dell, Inc.,
533 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....16, 17

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....15

Price v. Taylor,
575 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2008)18

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....14

Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.,
No. C-04-281, 2005 U.S. Dist LEXIS 43531 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2005)
(White, J.).....20, 21

Religious Tech. Ctr v. Wollersheim,
796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986)7

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.,
498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)12

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....15

Volt Info. Sciences v. Leland Stanford Jr. U.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....15

STATE CASES

Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Intel Corp.,
885 P.2d 994 (Cal. 1994)20

Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.,
988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....20, 21

Cruz v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc.,
66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)19, 20, 21, 22

Dept. of Fish & Game v. Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation Dist.,
8 Cal.App.4th 1554 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....25

Duran v. Discover Bank,
2009 Cal. App.28

Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....18

Gentry v. Superior Court,
165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)27

Hawkins v. O’Brien,
No. 22490, 2009 Ohio App. LEXIS 73 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2009)18

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003).....23

Mercurio v. Superior Court,
96 Cal. App. 4th 167 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....20

Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court,
834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992).....17

People v. Paramount Citrus Assoc.,
305 P.2d 135 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957)25

Prudential Home Mortgage Co. v. Superior Court,
66 Cal. App. 4th 1236 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....25

Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court,
15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001)17

Wind v. Herbert,
186 Cal. App. 2d 276 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960).....25

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C.
§ 2.....14
§ 16.....1
§ 16(a)(1)(B).....1, 11

18 U.S.C.
§ 1962.....3, 5, 6

28 U.S.C
§§ 1331, 1332, 1441, 1446 and 1453.....1

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 17200 (“UCL”)3, 7, 25

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws §187(2)16, 17
